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the State of Minnesota. Said survey shall first be made of lands
in the so-called forest area of .northern and northeastern Minnesota.

Sec. 2. Department to recommend disposition.—As said land
economic survey of each county is completed the department of con-
servation shall recommend to the legislature the proper use and dis-
position of state lands located within such county.

Sec. 3. Appropriation.—The following1 sums of money, or so
much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated from
any money now in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to
be expended by the department of conservation for a land economic
survey as herein required.

Available for the year ending June 30, 1930, $20,000
Available for the year ending June 30, 1931 $20,000
Approved April 19, 1929.

CHAPTER 248—S. F. No. 301

An act to amend Section 19, Chapter 82, Lams of Minnesota of
1921, as amended by Section 6, Chapter 300, Laws of Minnesota of
1923, relating to medical, surgical and hospital treatment in compen-
sation cases, being Section 4279, General Statutes 1923.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
\

•

Section 1. Medical and surgical treatment.—That Section 19,
Chapter 82, Laws of Minnesota of 1921, as amended by Section 6,
Chapter 300, Laws of Minnesota of 1923; being Section 4279, Gen-
eral Statutes 1923, be and the same hereby is amended to read as
follows:

"4279. The employer shall furnish such medical, surgical and
hospital treatment, including nursing, medicines, medical and surg-
ical supplies, crutches and apparatus, including artificial members, as
may reasonably be required at the time of the injury, and during the
disability to cure and relieve from the effects of the injury, provided
that in case of his inability or refusal seasonably to do so the em-
ployer shall be liable for the reasonable expense incurred by or on
behalf of the employe in providing the same; provided further
that upon request by the employe, the industrial commission may re-
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quire the above treatment, articles and supplies for such further
time as the industrial commission may determine, and a copy of such
order shall be forthwith mailed to the parties in interest. Any party
in interest, within ten days from the date of mailing, may demand
a hearing and review of such order.

The commission may at any time upon the request of an employe
or employer order a change of physicians and designate a physician
suggested by the injured employe or by the commission itself, and in
such case the expense thereof shall be borne by the employer upon
the same terms and conditions as hereinbefore provided in this
section for medical and surgical treatment and attendance.

The pecuniary liability of the employer for the treatment, articles
and supplies herein required shall be limited to such charges therefor
as prevail in the same community for similar treatment, articles and
supplies furnished to injured persons of a like standard of living,
when the same are paid for by the injured persons. The industrial
commission may on the basis above stated determine the reasonable
value of all such service and supplies, and the liability of the em-
ployer shall be limited to the amount so determined."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved April 19, 1929.

CHAPTER 249—S. F. No. 341

An act providing penalties for the selling or giving away of
Poisonous liquor or certain other beverages which are poisonous to
the human body.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Selling or giving away poisonous liquor a gross
misdemeanor.—-Any person who shall sell or give away for
beverage purposes any poisonous liquor or liquid consisting of or
that contains methyl alcohol, denatured alcohol, denaturing material,
or any other poisonous substance capable of causing serious physical
or mental injury to any person who may drink the same shall be
guilty of a gross misdemeanor.


